needed for public use to an owner of real property contiguous to the municipally owned property by
private sale for not less than the fair market value of the real property; and

WHEREAS, the Township and Mr. Hilner have agreed upon a purchase price of twenty-three
thousand five hundred dollars ($23,500) for the Property, which is greater than or equal to fair market
value of the Property pursuant to a summary appraisal report dated October 30, 2020, prepared by
Theodore J. Lamicella, a recognized and qualified appraiser; and 

WHEREAS, the Mr. Hilner is the sole owner of property contiguous to the Property;

[...]

The recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated into the body of this Ordinance as if set
forth at length herein.

2. Sale by the Township of the Properties to Mr. Hilner by private sale pursuant to N.J.S.A. §

40A:12-13(b)(5) is hereby authorized for the sum of twenty-three thousand five hundred dollars
($23,500) plus the payment of all attendant fees and costs, including appraisal fees and title
report incurred by the Township in negotiating and executing the sale of the Property to Mr.
Hilner.

3. A copy of this Ordinance shall be posted on the bulletin board or other conspicuous place in the